
First Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

1. Deacon John Dunham. Born abt 1589 in Henlow, Bedfordshire, England. Deacon John died in Plymouth, 
Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 1 Mar 1668; he was 79.

On 17 Aug 1612 when Deacon John was 23, he first married Susanna Kaino, daughter of Thomas Kaino, in 
Clophill, Bedfordshire, England. Susanna died in Leyden, Holland, abt 1622; she was 31. Born abt 1591.

They had the following children:
 2 i. John (~1614-1692)
  ii. Humility. Humility died bef 1629; she was 12. Born abt 1617 in Leyden, Holland.
  iii. Thomas. Thomas died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, abt 1677; he was 57. Born 

abt 1620 in Leyden, Holland.

On 22 Oct 1622 when Deacon John was 33, he second married Abigail Billiou, daughter of Thomas Billiou, in 
Zevenhuysen, Leyden, Holland. Born in 1600 in Leiden, Zuid Holland, , Netherlands. Abigail died in Plymouth, 
Plymouth, Massachusetts, aft 1669; she was 69.

They had the following children:
 3 i. Samuel (~1624-1711)
 4 ii. Abigail (~1626-)
 5 iii. Persis (~1628-1701)
 6 iv. Rev. Jonathan (~1631-1717)
 7 v. Hannah (~1633-1708)
 8 vi. Joseph (1636-1703)
 9 vii. Benajah (~1638-1680)
 10 viii. Daniel (~1640-~1677)

Second Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

2. John Dunham. Born abt 1614 in Henlow, Bedfordshire, England. John died in Plymouth, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts, on 6 Apr 1692; he was 78.

abt 1640 when John was 26, he married Mary in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Mary died on 20 Mar 1698 in 
Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
 11 i. Mary (~1642-1715)
 12 ii. John (~1647-1696)
  iii. Jonathan. Born on 12 Aug 1650. Jonathan died on 26 Aug 1650; he was <1.
  iv. Samuel. Samuel died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 24 Jan 1687; he was 35. 

Born on 25 Feb 1651 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
 13 v. Susannah (~1654->1704)

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 1

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 14 vi. Lydia (~1656-~1717)
  vii. Mercy. Mercy died aft 1698; she was 38. Born abt 1660 in Plymouth, Plymouth, 

Massachusetts.

3. Samuel Dunham. Samuel died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 20 Jan 1711; he was 87. Born abt 1624 
in Leyden, Holland.

On 15 Jan 1693 when Samuel was 69, he first married Sarah Watson in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Sarah 
died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 12 Nov 1706; she was 71. Born abt 1635.

On 29 Jun 1649 when Samuel was 25, he second married Martha Beal, daughter of John Beal, in Plymouth, 
Plymouth, Massachusetts. Martha died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 26 Apr 1690; she was 67. Born 
abt 1623 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
  i. Sarah. Born on 10 Apr 1650 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Sarah died in 

Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 23 Apr 1738; she was 88.
   abt 1668 when Sarah was 17, she married Samuel Jr. King, son of Samuel Sr. King & 

Ann Finney.
 15 ii. Samuel Jr. (1651-~1717)
  iii. Twin Son 2. Born on 29 Dec 1651 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Twin Son 2 

died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, abt 1651; he was <1.
  iv. Twin Son 1. Born on 29 Dec 1651 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Twin Son 1 

died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, abt 1651; he was <1.

4. Abigail Dunham. Born abt 1626 in Leyden, Holland.

On 6 Nov 1644 when Abigail was 18, she married Stephen Atwood, son of John Atwood & Joan Coleson, in 
Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Stephen died in Eastham, Barnstable, Massachusetts, in 00 Feb 1693; he was 
77. Born abt 1616 in London, London, England.

They had the following children:
  i. Abigail. Born abt 1645.
  ii. Stephen Jr. Born abt 1647.
  iii. Hannah. Born on 14 Oct 1649.
  iv. John. Born abt 1649. John died abt 1649; he was <1.
 16 v. Joseph (~1650-)
  vi. Eldad. Born on 2 Jul 1651.
   Eldad married Anna Snow.
  vii. Medad. Born on 16 Jan 1659.

5. Persis Dunham. Persis died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 30 Jul 1701; she was 73. Born abt 1628 
in Leyden, Holland.

On 29 Nov 1655 when Persis was 27, she first married Benajah Pratt, son of Joshua Pratt & Bathsheba Fry, in 
Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Benajah died on 17 Mar 1682 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had the following children:

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 2

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



  i. Joshua. Born abt 1656.
  ii. Abigail. Born on 21 Nov 1657 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  iii. John. Born abt 1659.
  iv. Benajah. Born abt 1663.
  v. Joseph. Joseph died abt 1664; he was <1. Born abt 1664.
 17 vi. Mehitable (~1667-1712)
  vii. Hannah. Born abt 1670.
  viii. Eleazar. Born abt 1672.
  ix. Joseph. Born abt 1676.
  x. Daniel. Born abt 1680.

In Aug 1683 when Persis was 55, she second married Deacon Jonathan Shaw, son of John Shaw & Alice. Deacon 
Jonathan died in Jul 1701; he was 72. Born on 2 Mar 1629.

6. Rev. Jonathan Dunham. Born abt 1631 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Rev. Jonathan died in 
Edgartown, Martha’s Vineyard, Massachusetts, on 18 Dec 1717; he was 86.

On 15 Oct 1657 when Rev. Jonathan was 26, he first married Mary Cobb, daughter of Elder Henry Cobb & 
Patience Hurst, in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Born on 24 Mar 1637 in Barnstable, Barnstable, 
Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
 18 i. Daniel (~1656-~1742)
  ii. Jonathan. Born abt 1658.
  iii. Eleazer. Born abt 1662 in Plymouth, MA.
  iv. Gershom. Born abt 1664.
  v. Hannah. Born abt 1666.
  vi. Samuel. Born abt 1668.

On 29 Nov 1655 when Rev. Jonathan was 24, he second married Mary Delano, daughter of Philippe De La Noye & 
Hester Dewsbury, in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

7. Hannah Dunham. Hannah died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 1 Apr 1708; she was 75. Born abt 
1633 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts,.

On 31 Oct 1651 when Hannah was 18, she married Giles Jr. Rickard, son of Giles Sr. Rickard & Judith Cogan, in 
Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Giles Jr. died on 29 Jan 1709; he was 72. Born abt 1637 in England.

They had the following children:
  i. Hannah. Hannah died on 26 Apr 1765 in North Yarmouth, Massachusetts.
 19 ii. Judith
  iii. Eleazar.
 20 iv. Deacon John (1652-1726)
  v. Giles. Born abt 1659.
   Giles married Hannah Snow, daughter of William Snow & Rebecca Brown.
  vi. Josiah. Born abt 1672. Josiah died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 22 Jan 

1765; he was 93.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 3

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



8. Joseph Dunham. Joseph died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, in 00 Mar 1703; he was 66. Born on 18 
Nov 1636 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

On 20 Aug 1669 when Joseph was 32, he first married Hester Wormall, daughter of Joseph Wormall & Miriam, in 
Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Hester died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts,, aft 1715; she was 67. 
Born abt 1648 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
  i. Micajah. Micajah died bef 1760; he was 87. Born abt 1673 in Plymouth, Plymouth, 

Massachusetts.
   abt 1701 when Micajah was 28, he married Elizabeth Lazell, daughter of Joshua Lazell 

& Mary. Elizabeth died aft 1760; she was 78. Born on 20 Dec 1681 in Hingham, 
Plymouth, Massachusetts.

  ii. Joseph. Born abt 1675 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
   On 19 Jun 1706 when Joseph was 31, he married Bethia Chase.
  iii. Mercy. Mercy died abt 1715; she was 36. Born abt 1679 in Plymouth, Plymouth, 

Massachusetts.
   abt 1701 when Mercy was 22, she married Joseph King.
  iv. Benajah. Born abt 1683 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Benajah died in Tisbury, 

Massachusetts, on 8 Dec 1766; he was 83.
   On 7 May 1708 when Benajah was 25, he married Sarah Covel.
  v. Daniel. Born abt 1687. Daniel died abt 1758; he was 71.
   Daniel married Sarah.
  vi. Esther. Born abt 1690.
   Esther married Seth Jackson.

On 18 Nov 1657 when Joseph was 21, he second married Mercy Morton, daughter of Secretary Nathaniel Morton 
& Lydia Cooper, in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Mercy died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 19 
Feb 1667; she was 29. Born abt 1638 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
 21 i. Eleazer (~1659-~1702)
 22 ii. Nathaniel (~1662->1734)

9. Benajah Dunham. Born abt 1638 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Benajah died in Piscataway, 
Middlesex, New Jersey, on 24 Dec 1680; he was 42.

On 25 Oct 1660 when Benajah was 22, he married Elizabeth Tilson, daughter of Edmund Tilson, in Plymouth, 
Plymouth, Massachusetts. Elizabeth died abt 1684.

They had the following children:
  i. Mary.
  ii. Elizabeth.
  iii. Edmund.

10. Daniel Dunham. Daniel died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, abt 1677; he was 37. Born abt 1640 in 
Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 4

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



abt 1660 when Daniel was 20, he married Hannah in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
  i. Mehitable.
   On 30 May 1700 Mehitable married Joseph Hayward.
 23 ii. Hannah (1671-1748)

Third Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

11. Mary Dunham. Mary died in Barnstable, Barnstable, Massachusetts, on 19 Apr 1715; she was 73. Born abt 
1642 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

On 20 Nov 1662 when Mary was 20, she married James Jr. Hamblin. James Jr. died in Barnstable, Barnstable, 
Massachusetts, abt 1718; he was 82. Born abt 1636 in London, Middlesex, England.

They had the following children:
  i. Mary. Born on 24 Jul 1664 in Barnstable, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Mary died in 

Falmouth, Barnstable, Massachusetts, USA, on 6 Mar 1682; she was 17.
   Mary married John Jr. Davis.
  ii. Elizabeth. Born on 13 Feb 1667 in Barnstable, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Elizabeth died 

in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts, in 00 Jan 1743; she was 75.
   Elizabeth married John Scudder.
  iii. Experience. Experience died in Barnstable, Barnstable, Massachusetts, USA, on 26 Jul 

1766; she was 98. Born on 12 Apr 1668 in Barnstable, Barnstable, Massachusetts.
   On 24 Aug 1687 when Experience was 19, she married Thomas Jenkins.
  iv. Eleazer. Born on 12 Apr 1668 in Barnstable, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Eleazer died in 

Yarmouth, Barnstable, Massachusetts, USA, in 1698; he was 29.
   Eleazer married Lydia.

12. John Dunham. John died in Barnstable, Barnstable, Massachusetts, on 2 Jan 1696; he was 49. Born abt 1647 in 
Barnstable, Barnstable, MA.

On 1 Mar 1680 when John was 33, he married Mary Smith, daughter of Rev. John Smith & Susanna.

They had the following children:
  i. Thomas. Born on 25 Dec 1680.
  ii. John. Born on 18 May 1682 in Barnstable, Barnstable, Massachusetts. John died abt 

1714; he was 31.
  iii. Ebenezer. Born on 17 Apr 1684.
   abt 1707 when Ebenezer was 22, he married Anne Ford.
  iv. Desire. Born on 10 Dec 1685 in Barnstable, Barnstable, Massachusetts.
   On 11 Mar 1712 when Desire was 26, she married Samuel Stetson.
  v. Elisha. Born on 1 Sep 1687.
   Elisha married Temperance Stewart.
  vi. Mercy. Born on 10 Jan 1689.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 5

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



   On 17 Dec 1724 when Mercy was 35, she first married Samuel Stetson.
   Mercy second married Ephraim Kempton.
  vii. Benjamin. Born on 20 Jun 1691.
   On 2 Feb 1732 when Benjamin was 40, he first married Hannah Scott.
   Benjamin second married Hannah Green. Born on 13 Jan 1696.

13. Susannah Dunham. Susannah died in Barnstable, Barnstable, Massachusetts, aft 1704; she was 50. Born abt 
1654 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

On 20 Jan 1673 when Susannah was 19, she married Bartholomew Hamblin. Bartholomew died in Barnstable, 
Barnstable, Massachusetts, abt 1704; he was 61. Born on 11 Apr 1642 in Barnstable, Barnstable, Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
  i. Samuel. Born on 25 Dec 1674.
  ii. Mercy. Born in 00 Jun 1677.
  iii. Patience. Born on 15 Apr 1680.
  iv. Susanna. Born on 16 Mar 1682.
  v. Experience. Born on 13 Feb 1684.
  vi. John. Born on 19 Jun 1686. John died on 20 Apr 1705; he was 18.
  vii. Ebenezer. Born on 23 Mar 1689.
  viii. Mary. Born on 23 May 1691.
  ix. Bethia. Born on 26 Nov 1693.
  x. Reliance. Born on 30 Nov 1696.

14. Lydia Dunham. Born abt 1656 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Lydia died in Plymouth, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts, abt 1717; she was 61.

Lydia married Robert Barrows. Robert died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, abt 1707; he was 41. Born abt 
1666.

They had one child:
  i. Elisha.

15. Samuel Jr. Dunham. Born on 25 Feb 1651 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Samuel Jr. died in 
Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, abt 1717; he was 65.

On 30 Jun 1680 when Samuel Jr. was 29, he married Mary Harlow, daughter of Sgt. William Harlow & Mary 
Faunce, in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Mary died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 8 Jan 1743; 
she was 83. Born on 16 May 1659 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
  i. Samuel. Samuel died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 26 Mar 1761; he was 79. 

Born on 19 Jul 1681 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
 24 ii. William (1684-1746)
  iii. Mary. Mary died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 8 Mar 1780; she was 92. 

Born on 13 Oct 1687 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
 25 iv. Ebenezer (1692-1771)

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 6

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



  v. Nathaniel. Nathaniel died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 12 Dec 1763; he 
was 65. Born on 12 May 1698 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

   On 26 Jan 1724 when Nathaniel was 25, he married Rebecca King in Plymouth, 
Plymouth, Massachusetts.

16. Joseph Atwood. Born abt 1650.

Joseph married Apphiah Bangs, daughter of Edward Bangs. Apphiah died in 1722; she was 70. Born on 15 Oct 
1651 in Eastham, Barnstable, Massachusetts.

They had one child:
 26 i. Joseph Jr. (1685-1752)

17. Mehitable Pratt. Mehitable died in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 19 Oct 1712; she was 45. Born abt 
1667 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

On 29 Dec 1687 when Mehitable was 20, she married Lt. Jonathan Shaw, son of Deacon Jonathan Shaw & Phoebe 
Watson, in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Born abt 1663 in Plymouth, Massachusetts. Lt. Jonathan died in 
Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 18 Jan 1729; he was 66.

They had the following children:
  i. Jonathan. Born on 1 Apr 1689 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  ii. Phebe. Born on 10 May 1690 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  iii. Persis. Born on 10 Mar 1691 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  iv. Mehitable. Born on 12 Jan 1693 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  v. James. Born on 3 Mar 1695 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  vi. Hannah. Born on 27 May 1699 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  vii. Elizabeth. Born on 5 May 1701 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  viii. Priscilla. Born on 18 Aug 1702 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  ix. Abigail. Born on 14 Aug 1705 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  x. Samuel. Born on 11 Jan 1706 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

18. Daniel Dunham. Daniel died abt 1742; he was 86. Born abt 1656.

Daniel married Rebcecca Norton.

They had the following children:
  i. Zephaniah.
  ii. Samuel.
  iii. Matilda. Born abt 1703. Matilda died on 2 Feb 1789; he was 86.
  iv. Rebecca. Born abt 1707.
  v. Silas. Born abt 1710.
  vi. Sarah. Sarah died in 00 Oct 1768; she was 58. Born abt 1710.
  vii. Daniel. Born on 20 Nov 1711.
  viii. Dinah. Born abt 1723.
  ix. Persis. Born abt 1723.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 7

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



   On 13 Nov 1739 when Persis was 16, she married William Dunham, son of William 
Dunham (24) & Anne Norcutt, in Colchester, Connecticut. Born abt 1710 in Colchester, 
Connecticut.

  x. Mary. Mary died in 00 Oct 1770; she was 47. Born abt 1723.
  xi. Eleazar. Born abt 1723.
  xii. Jacob. Born abt 1727.

19. Judith Rickard.

On 3 Jan 1678 Judith married Joseph Faunce, son of John Faunce & Patience Morton, in Plymouth, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts. Born on 14 May 1653. Joseph died on 18 Jan 1728; he was 74.

They had the following children:
  i. Hannah. Born on 12 Jun 1678.
  ii. Mary. Born on 2 Jun 1681. Mary died on 31 May 1761; she was 79.
  iii. John. Born on 3 Dec 1683.
  iv. Mercy. Born on 30 Jun 1686.
  v. Mehitable. Born on 27 May 1689.
  vi. Joseph. Born on 21 May 1693.
  vii. Eleazar. Born on 6 Feb 1696.
  viii. Thomas. Born on 15 Jul 1698.
  ix. Benjamin. Born on 17 Feb 1703.

20. Deacon John Rickard. Born on 16 Sep 1652 in Plymouth. Deacon John died in Plymouth, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts, on 11 Oct 1726; he was 74.

Child:
 27 i. Joanna (1691-1767)

21. Eleazer Dunham. Eleazer died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, abt 1702; he was 43. Born abt 1659 in 
Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

abt 1682 when Eleazer was 23, he married Bathsheba Whiston, daughter of John Whiston & Susanna Downe, in 
Barnstable, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Born abt 1660 in Scituate, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Bathsheba died in New 
Vineyard, Franklin, Maine. Born on 20 Feb 1667 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
 28 i. Eleazer (1682-)
  ii. Nathaniel. Born on 20 Mar 1685 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  iii. Mercy. Born on 10 Dec 1686 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
 29 iv. Deacon Israel (1689-1726)
  v. Elisha. Born in Aug 1692 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
 30 vi. Josiah (1694-)
  vii. Bathsheba. Born on 26 Apr 1696 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  viii. Susanna. Born in Jun 1698 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  ix. Joshua. Born on 1 Apr 1701 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 8

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



22. Nathaniel Dunham. Born abt 1662 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Nathaniel died in Norton, Bristol, 
Massachusetts, aft 1734; he was 72.

On 8 Dec 1714 when Nathaniel was 52, he first married Elizabeth Pratt in Norton, Bristol, Massachusetts.

On 21 Jan 1691 when Nathaniel was 29, he second married Mary Tilson, daughter of Ephraim Tilson & Elizabeth 
Hoskins, in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Mary died in 1714 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
  i. Nathaniel. Born abt 1692 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  ii. Ephraim. Born abt 1694 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  iii. Mercy. Born abt 1697 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  iv. Ichabod. Born abt 1699 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  v. Rebecca. Born abt 1701 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  vi. Lydia. Born abt 1703 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  vii. Lemuel. Born on 13 Apr 1705 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  viii. Mary. Born abt 1706 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Mary died on 14 Jul 1777; 

she was 71.
  ix. Isaac. Born abt 1708 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  x. Manasseh. Born abt 1711 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

23. Hannah Dunham. Hannah died in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 13 Jan 1748; she was 77. Born in 
Jan 1671 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

Hannah married Deacon Joseph Alden, son of Joseph Alden & Mary Simmons. Born on 8 Feb 1667 in 
Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Deacon Joseph died in South Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 22 
Dec 1747; he was 80.

They had the following children:
  i. John. John died in Duxbury, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 24 Jul 1739; he was 52. Born 

in 1687 in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  ii. Daniel B. Daniel B died in Stafford, Tolland, Connecticut, on 3 May 1767; he was 76. 

Born on 29 Jan 1691 in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  iii. Joseph. Born on 26 Aug 1693 in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Joseph died in 

Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 19 Dec 1695; he was 2.
  iv. Eleazer. Born on 27 Sep 1694 in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Eleazer died in 

Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 30 Jan 1773; he was 78.
  v. Hannah. Born on 1 Feb 1696 in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Hannah died in 

Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 2 Feb 1775; she was 79.
  vi. Mary. Mary died in Stafford, Tolland, Connecticut, on 14 Feb 1782; she was 82. Born on 

10 Apr 1699 in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  vii. Joseph. Joseph died in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 25 Oct 1704; he was 4. 

Born on 5 Sep 1700 in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  viii. Jonathan. Jonathan died in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 10 Nov 1704; he 

was <1. Born on 3 Dec 1703 in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  ix. Samuel. Samuel died in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 24 Mar 1783; he was 

77. Born on 20 Aug 1705 in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 9

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



  x. Mehitable. Mehitable died in Middleboro, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 11 Apr 1739; she 
was 31. Born on 18 Oct 1707 in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

  xi. Seth. Seth died in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 6 Sep 1784; he was 74. 
Born on 6 Jul 1710 in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

Fourth Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

24. William Dunham. William died in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 12 Nov 1746; he was 62. Born on 2 
Feb 1684 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

On 12 Sep 1708 when William was 24, he married Anne Norcutt in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
  i. William. Born abt 1710 in Colchester, Connecticut.
   On 13 Nov 1739 when William was 29, he married Persis Dunham, daughter of Daniel 

Dunham (18) & Rebcecca Norton, in Colchester, Connecticut. Born abt 1723.
  ii. Martha. Born abt 1713.
   Martha married Nathaniel Freeman.
 31 iii. Jonathan (~1715-)
  iv. Mary. Born abt 1716.
   abt 1736 when Mary was 20, she first married Sylvanus Freeman.
   aft 1737 when Mary was 21, she second married Solomon Brown.

25. Ebenezer Dunham. Ebenezer died in Massachusetts on 21 Jan 1771; he was 78. Born on 24 Feb 1692 in 
Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

On 1 Jun 1720 when Ebenezer was 28, he married Abigail Smith in Middleboro, , Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
  i. Barnabas.
 32 ii. William
  iii. Mary.
  iv. Moses.
  v. Abigail.
   Abigail married James Weston.
 33 vi. John (1726-1814)
  vii. Samuel. Born abt 1732.
   Samuel married Susanna Thomas.
  viii. Ebenezer. Born abt 1738.

26. Joseph Jr. Atwood. Joseph Jr. died on 2 Jan 1752; he was 67. Born in 1685 in Eastham, Barnstable, 
Massachusetts.

On 12 Oct 1710 when Joseph Jr. was 25, he married Bethia Crowell in Eastham, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Bethia 
died in Truro on 2 Jan 1752; she was 62. Born on 13 Apr 1689 in Yarmouth.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 10

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



They had the following children:
  i. Abigail. Born in Orleans, Barnstable, Massachusetts.
  ii. Bangs. Born on 21 Jun 1711 in Orleans, Barnstable, Massachusetts.
  iii. Nathaniel. Born on 18 Apr 1713 in Orleans, Barnstable, Massachusetts.
  iv. Bethia. Born on 26 Mar 1715 in Eastham, Barnstable, Massachusetts.
  v. Hannah. Born on 14 Dec 1716 in Eastham, Barnstable, Massachusetts.
  vi. Mary. Born on 17 Nov 1718 in Orleans, Barnstable, Massachusetts.
 34 vii. Captain Joseph (1721-1794)
  viii. Joshua. Born on 27 Oct 1722 in Orleans, Barnstable, Massachusetts.
  ix. Elisha. Born on 25 Apr 1725 in Orleans, Barnstable, Massachusetts.
  x. John. Born in Feb 1727 in Orleans, Barnstable, Massachusetts.

27. Joanna Rickard. Joanna died on 6 Jan 1767; she was 75. Born on 22 Sep 1691 in Plymouth, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts.

On 18 Jun 1713 when Joanna was 21, she first married Deacon Israel Dunham (29) , son of Eleazer Dunham (21) 
& Bathsheba Whiston, in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Deacon Israel died in Plympton, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts, on 18 Aug 1726; he was 36. Born in Oct 1689 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
 35 i. Deacon Sylvanus (1714-1796)
 36 ii. Cornelius (1716-1766)
  iii. Ebenezer. Ebenezer died on 4 Aug 1766; he was 48. Born on 5 Feb 1718 in Plympton, 

Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  iv. Susanna. Susanna died in Carver, Plymouth, Massachusetts, in Oct 1763; she was 42. 

Born on 16 Jul 1721 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
   On 31 Dec 1741 when Susanna was 20, she married Daniel Crocker, son of Deacon Abel 

Crocker & Mary Isham, in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  v. James. Born on 9 Dec 1723 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

On 10 Oct 1728 when Joanna was 37, she second married Elisha Whiting in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

28. Eleazer Dunham. Born on 15 Jan 1682 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

Eleazer married Miriam Phillips. Born in 1680.

They had the following children:
  i. Rebecca. Born abt 1706.
  ii. Fear. Fear died in Liverpool, Queens, Nova Scotia, Canada, on 13 Sep 1774; she was 66. 

Born on 13 Mar 1708 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
   Fear married Jacob Curtis.
  iii. Nathaniel. Born abt 1711.
   Nathaniel married Ann Dunham.
  iv. Ezekiel. Born abt 1717.
   Ezekiel married Patience Holmes.
  v. Elizabeth. Born abt 1724.
  vi. Jerusha. Born abt 1726.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 11

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



29. Deacon Israel Dunham. Deacon Israel died in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 18 Aug 1726; he was 
36. Born in Oct 1689 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

On 18 Jun 1713 when Deacon Israel was 23, he married Joanna Rickard (27) , daughter of Deacon John Rickard 
(20), in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Joanna died on 6 Jan 1767; she was 75. Born on 22 Sep 1691 in 
Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
 35 i. Deacon Sylvanus (1714-1796)
 36 ii. Cornelius (1716-1766)
  iii. Ebenezer. Ebenezer died on 4 Aug 1766; he was 48. Born on 5 Feb 1718 in Plympton, 

Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  iv. Susanna. Susanna died in Carver, Plymouth, Massachusetts, in Oct 1763; she was 42. 

Born on 16 Jul 1721 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
   On 31 Dec 1741 when Susanna was 20, she married Daniel Crocker, son of Deacon Abel 

Crocker & Mary Isham, in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
  v. James. Born on 9 Dec 1723 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

30. Josiah Dunham. Born in Jun 1694.

Josiah married Ruth Kempton, daughter of Manasseh Kempton & Mehitable Holmes.

They had the following children:
  i. Amos. Born abt 1716.
  ii. Hannah. Born abt 1720.
  iii. Charles. Born abt 1721.
  iv. Ruth. Born abt 1722.
  v. Lydia. Born abt 1725.
  vi. Mary. Born abt 1727.
  vii. Josiah. Born abt 1730.

Fifth Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

31. Jonathan Dunham. Jonathan died in Ballston, , New York. Born abt 1715 in Colchester, Connecticut.

Jonathan married Elizabeth.

They had the following children:
  i. Elizabeth. Born on 3 Apr 1732.
 37 ii. Samuel (~1733->1800)
  iii. Solomon. Born on 25 Dec 1735. Solomon died aft 1760; he was 24.
  iv. Esther. Born on 9 Dec 1737.
  v. Alida. Born on 9 May 1739.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 12

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



32. William Dunham.

abt 1764 William married Abigail Thomas.

They had the following children:
  i. William. Born abt 1764.
  ii. Thomas. Born abt 1770.

33. John Dunham. John died in Carver, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 30 Apr 1814; he was 87. Born on 12 Jul 1726 
in Carver, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

On 13 Mar 1755 when John was 28, he married Mary Thomas in Marshfield, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Born on 11 
May 1738 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had one child:
 38 i. John (1764-1849)

34. Captain Joseph Atwood. Captain Joseph died in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts, on 18 Feb 1794; he was 
72. Born on 19 Feb 1721 in Orleans, Barnstable, Massachusetts.

On 14 Apr 1742 when Captain Joseph was 21, he married Deborah Sears in Eastham. Born on 13 Oct 1722 in 
Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Deborah died in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts, on 6 Jan 1796; she was 
73.

They had the following children:
 39 i. Bethia (1744-1786)
  ii. David. Born on 3 Jan 1746 in Chatham. David died on 25 Jun 1751; he was 5.
 40 iii. Deborah (1748-1789)
  iv. Phoebe. Born on 25 Jun 1751 in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts.
   On 27 Dec 1774 when Phoebe was 23, she married Joshua Knowles.
  v. Joseph. Born on 25 May 1752. Joseph died on 22 May 1774; he was 21.
  vi. Sarah. Born on 15 May 1754 in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Sarah died on 3 Apr 

1828; she was 73.
 41 vii. Salome (1758-1822)
 42 viii. Sears (1761-1832)

35. Deacon Sylvanus Dunham. Deacon Sylvanus died in Carver, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 8 May 1796; he was 
81. Born on 26 May 1714 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

On 22 Feb 1738 when Deacon Sylvanus was 23, he married Rebecca Crocker, daughter of Deacon Abel Crocker & 
Mary Isham, in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Rebecca died on 1 Dec 1798 in Plympton, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
  i. Patience. Born on 8 Apr 1740 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
   On 31 Dec 1761 when Patience was 21, she married Perez Shaw in Plympton, Plymouth, 

Massachusetts.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 13

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



  ii. Israel. Israel died in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 29 May 1828; he was 86. 
Born on 20 Oct 1741 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

   On 13 Dec 1764 when Israel was 23, he married Hannah Whiting in Plympton, 
Plymouth, Massachusetts.

  iii. Sylvanus. Sylvanus died in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 7 May 1744; he was 
<1. Born on 9 Mar 1744 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

   Sylvanus married Mary Tribble.
  iv. Rebecca. Born on 11 Mar 1745 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
   Rebecca married John Chase.
  v. Simeon. Born on 15 Apr 1747 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
   Simeon married Lydia Shaw.
  vi. Silas. Born on 17 Mar 1749 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Silas died on 23 Jul 

1815; he was 66.
   Silas married Mary Tilson.
  vii. Susanna. Born on 9 Jul 1751 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
   Susanna married Arthur Cobb.
  viii. Elijah. Born on 22 May 1753 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
   Elijah married Eunice Thomas.
  ix. Isaac. Born on 31 Mar 1755 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Isaac died in 

Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 18 May 1776; he was 21.
  x. Molly. Born on 13 Feb 1757 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
   Molly married John Morton.
  xi. Asa. Asa died in Burlington, Vermont, on 13 Oct 1813; he was 54. Born on 25 Jan 1759 

in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
   Asa married Lydia Cobb.
  xii. Eleazar. Born on 14 Aug 1761 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
   Eleazar married Jane Bryant.

36. Cornelius Dunham. Cornelius died in Abington, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 21 Mar 1766; he was 49. Born 
on 12 Aug 1716 in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

On 21 May 1741 when Cornelius was 24, he married Patience Barrows, daughter of George Barrows & Desire 
Doty, in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Born on 26 Apr 1724 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Patience 
died in Abington, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 15 Sep 1807; she was 83.

They had the following children:
  i. Patience.
 43 ii. Capt. Cornelius (1748-1830)
  iii. George. Born abt 1753 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. George died on 6 Dec 

1800; he was 47.
  iv. Susannah. Born abt 1756 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts.
 44 v. James (1758-1829)

Sixth Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 14

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



37. Samuel Dunham. Samuel died in Scriba, , New York, aft 1800; he was 67. Born abt 1733 in Williamsburg, , 
Massachusetts.

Samuel married Unknown. Born abt 1735.

They had the following children:
  i. Daniel. Born abt 1762. Daniel died abt 1862; he was 100.
   Daniel married Margaret Tritterfield.
 45 ii. Rev. Samuel (1765-1839)
  iii. Chandler. Born abt 1768.
   Chandler married Judith Pierce.
  iv. Mary. Born abt 1772.
  v. Eliza. Born abt 1776.
  vi. Sally. Born abt 1780.
  vii. Jesse Davis. Born abt 1786.

38. John Dunham. Born on 16 Nov 1764 in Carver, Plymouth, Massachusetts. John died in Carver, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts, on 1 May 1849; he was 84.

On 29 Jan 1789 when John was 24, he married Lucy Lucas in Plymouth, Massachusetts. Lucy died in Carver, 
Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 6 Sep 1848; she was 83. Born on 24 Mar 1765 in Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had one child:
 46 i. Isaac Lucas (1804-)

39. Bethia Atwood. Bethia died in Liverpool, Queens, Nova Scotia, Canada, on 6 Mar 1786; she was 42. Born on 3 
Feb 1744 in Chatham.

On 27 Jul 1762 when Bethia was 18, she married Benjamin Godfrey in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Born 
in 1740 in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Benjamin died in Guysborough, Guys, Nova Scotia, Canada, on 26 
Mar 1806; he was 66.

They had the following children:
  i. Lucy. Born on 1 Jan 1763 in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts.
  ii. Joseph. Born on 15 Sep 1766 in Liverpool, , Nova Scotia, Canada.
  iii. Elizabeth. Born on 3 May 1768 in Liverpool, , Nova Scotia, Canada. Elizabeth died in 

Liverpool, , Nova Scotia, Canada, on 5 Mar 1813; she was 44.
  iv. Matthea. Born in 1770 in Liverpool, , Nova Scotia, Canada. Matthea died in 

Guysborough, , Nova Scotia, Canada, on 21 Jan 1791; he was 21.
  v. Benjamin. Born in 1772. Benjamin died in Guysborough, , Nova Scotia, Canada, on 28 

Oct 1818; he was 46.
  vi. Deborah. Born in 1774.
  vii. Frances. Born in 1776 in Guysborough, , Nova Scotia, Canada.
  viii. Gideon. Born in 1778.
  ix. Hannah. Born in 1780 in Liverpool, , Nova Scotia, Canada. Hannah died in Liverpool, , 

Nova Scotia, Canada, on 22 Oct 1785; she was 5.
  x. John. Born in 1782.
  xi. Ruth. Born in 1784.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 15

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



40. Deborah Atwood. Born on 3 Sep 1748 in Chatham. Deborah died in Chatham on 10 Nov 1789; she was 41.

On 9 Dec 1767 when Deborah was 19, she married Isaiah Young in Chatham. Born abt 1743 in Chatham. Isaiah 
died in Chatham bef  Nov 1793; he was 50.

They had the following children:
  i. Warren. Born on 17 Nov 1768 in Chatham.
  ii. Ruth. Born on 15 Aug 1770 in Chatham.
  iii. Polly. Born on 31 Aug 1772 in Chatham.
  iv. Deborah. Deborah died in Orleans on 17 Apr 1842; she was 65. Born in 1777 in Chatham.
  v. Isaiah. Born on 4 May 1779 in Chatham. Isaiah died in Chatham on 28 May 1817; he was 

38.
  vi. Sally. Born on 21 Mar 1781 in Chatham.
  vii. Naomi. Born in 1782.

41. Salome Atwood. Salome died in New Bedford, Bristol, Massachusetts, on 18 Jan 1822; she was 63. Born on 31 
Aug 1758 in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts.

On 26 May 1783 when Salome was 24, she married Mial Cushman in New Bedford, Bristol, Massachusetts. Mial 
died in New Bedford, Bristol, Massachusetts, on 27 Jan 1817; he was 63. Born on 23 May 1753 in Duxbury, 
Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had one child:
  i. Azariah. Azariah died abt 1855; he was 54. Born on 19 May 1800 in New Fairhaven, 

Bristol, Massachusetts.

42. Sears Atwood. Sears died in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts, on 1 Mar 1832; he was 70. Born on 20 Jul 
1761 in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts.

On 31 Oct 1782 when Sears was 21, he married Azubah Collins in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Born on 
25 Jul 1761 in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Azubah died in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts, on 10 Nov 
1832; she was 71.

They had the following children:
  i. Joseph. Born on 25 Sep 1783 in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Joseph died in 

Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts, on 21 Dec 1856; he was 73.
  ii. Solomon. Born on 6 Aug 1785 in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Solomon died in 

Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts, on 26 May 1848; he was 62.
  iii. David. Born on 29 Aug 1787 in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts. David died in 

Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts, on 4 Jul 1853; he was 65.
  iv. John. Born on 20 Aug 1789 in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts. John died in 

Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts, on 30 Jan 1864; he was 74.
  v. Sears. Born on 31 Mar 1792 in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts. Sears died in 

Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts, on 27 Aug 1806; he was 14.
  vi. James. Born on 4 Feb 1801 in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts. James died in 

Cambridge, Middlesex, Massachusetts, on 30 Apr 1855; he was 54.
  vii. Azuba Collins. Born on 18 Oct 1806 in Chatham, Barnstable, Massachusetts.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 16

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



43. Capt. Cornelius Dunham. Born on 17 Sep 1748 in Carver, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Capt. Cornelius died in 
Abington, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 15 Jul 1830; he was 81.

On 10 Mar 1774 when Capt. Cornelius was 25, he married Lydia Atwood in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. 
Born in 1753.

They had one child:
  i. Ezra. Born on 10 May 1785 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Ezra died in 

Abington, Plymouth, Massachusetts, on 30 May 1857; he was 72.

44. James Dunham. James died in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine, on 16 Aug 1829; he was 70. Born on 12 Sep 1758 in 
Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

On 16 Jan 1825 when James was 66, he first married Ruth in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine. Born in Sebec, Maine.

On 19 Oct 1780 when James was 22, he second married Elizabeth Robbins, daughter of Samuel Robbins & Sarah 
House, in Plympton, Plymouth, Massachusetts. Elizabeth died in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine, on 11 Jun 1820; she 
was 61. Born on 17 Jun 1758 in Bridgewater, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
  i. Mary.
   Mary married John Fuller.
 47 ii. George (1785-1876)
  iii. Sarah. Born on 13 Nov 1786 in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine.
   On 14 Sep 1806 when Sarah was 19, she married Joseph Soper.
 48 iv. James (~1788-)
  v. Elizabeth. Born on 4 Jul 1789 in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine. Elizabeth died in Carmel, 

Penobscot, Maine, on 14 Nov 1861; she was 72.
   On 24 Mar 1816 when Elizabeth was 26, she married Thomas Robinson in Carmel, 

Penobscot, Maine. Thomas died in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine, on 17 Dec 1875; he was 
90. Born abt 1785.

  vi. Hannah. Hannah died in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine, in 1835; she was 43. Born on 24 Mar 
1791 in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine.

  vii. Samuel S. Samuel S. died in Oct 1863; he was 71. Born on 26 Aug 1792 in Carmel, 
Penobscot, Maine.

   Samuel S. married Hannah.
  viii. Jesse. Born on 17 Jan 1794 in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine.
   On 7 Nov 1817 when Jesse was 23, he married Sally Sarah Blasdel.
  ix. John. John died on 9 Mar 1855; he was 59. Born on 30 Mar 1795 in Carmel, Penobscot, 

Maine.
   John married Rebecca Ames. Born abt 1789.
  x. Lydia. Born on 17 May 1796 in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine.
   On 26 Nov 1822 when Lydia was 26, she married Samuel Kempton, son of John 

Kempton & Mary Hatch, in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine. Born abt 1783 in Massachusetts.
 49 xi. Mercy (1798-)
 50 xii. Lemuel (1800-)

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 17

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Seventh Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

45. Rev. Samuel Dunham. Rev. Samuel died in , Saratoga, New York, on 25 Nov 1839; he was 74. Born on 15 Jan 
1765 in Ballston, New York.

On 11 Dec 1791 when Rev. Samuel was 26, he married Mary Earl in Lansingburg, New York. Born on 4 Sep 1774 
in Lansingburg, , New York.

They had the following children:
  i. Rev. William. Born on 20 Mar 1793.
 51 ii. Rev. Moses (1800-1862)
  iii. Henry. Henry died on 5 Oct 1849; he was 47. Born on 11 Mar 1802.
   Henry married Diadama Fox.
  iv. Samuel. Born abt 1804.
  v. Minerva. Minerva died in East Palmero, Oswego, New York, on 1 Jan 1884; she was 77. 

Born on 26 May 1806 in Norway, , New York.
   Minerva married Killeon Hall.
  vi. Wesley. Born abt 1806.
  vii. Waitty. Born abt 1810.

46. Isaac Lucas Dunham. Born on 11 Aug 1804 in Carver, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

On 29 Jan 1826 when Isaac Lucas was 21, he married Hannah P. Cobb in Middleboro, Plymouth, Massachusetts. 
Born abt 1805 in Middleboro, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

They had the following children:
 52 i. Isaac Wilson (1826-)
  ii. Hannah. Born abt 1828.
  iii. Hannah. Born abt 1828.
  iv. Lucy Lucas. Born on 4 Jun 1830 in Carver, Massachusetts.
  v. Lydia. Born abt 1838.
  vi. James. Born abt 1840.
  vii. Isabella. Born abt 1843.
  viii. Daniel. Born abt 1846.
  ix. Henry. Born abt 1848 in Massachusetts.

47. George Dunham. Born on 12 Aug 1785 in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine. George died in Carmel, Penobscot, 
Maine, on 2 Jul 1876; he was 90.

On 27 Dec 1811 when George was 26, he married Bethia Friend in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine. Bethia died in 
Carmel, Penobscot, Maine, on 3 Feb 1843; she was 60. Born abt 1783.

They had one child:
 53 i. Avery (1815-)

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 18

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



48. James Dunham. Born abt 1788 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.

On 25 Mar 1814 when James was 26, he married Elizabeth “Betsy” Gilpatrick, daughter of Jonathan Gilpatrick & 
Prudence Hancock, in Orland, Hancock, Maine. Born on 27 May 1795 in Orland, Hancock, Maine. Elizabeth 
“Betsy” died in Maine in 1860; she was 64.

They had the following children:
  i. Abigail. Born on 4 Jun 1815 in Orland, Hancock, Maine. Abigail died in 00 May 1884; 

she was 68.
   On 10 Aug 1836 when Abigail was 21, she married Leonard Newcomb.
 54 ii. Nancy (1816-)
 55 iii. Othniel (1818-)
 56 iv. Prudence (1822-)
  v. Eli. Eli died in Orland, Hancock, Maine, on 13 Nov 1848; he was 24. Born on 18 Jan 

1824 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.
 57 vi. Seth (1826-1909)
 58 vii. Orilla (1828-)
 59 viii. Sumner (1830-)
  ix. Daniel. Born on 12 Aug 1833 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.
   Daniel married Eliza H.. Born abt 1850 in Maine.
  x. Maria. Born on 25 May 1835 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.
  xi. Charles W. Born on 25 Oct 1839 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.

49. Mercy Dunham. Born on 3 Apr 1798 in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine.

On 26 Oct 1817 when Mercy was 19, she married Daniel Kimball, son of James Kimball & Mary Polly Guptil, in 
Carmel, Penobscot, Maine. Born abt 1796 in Hermon, Penobscot, Maine.

They had the following children:
  i. Benjamin ?. Born abt 1821 in Maine.
  ii. George. Born abt 1831 in Maine.
  iii. Love. Born abt 1836 in Maine.
  iv. Catherine. Born abt 1842 in Maine.

50. Lemuel Dunham. Born on 17 Oct 1800 in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine.

On 30 Mar 1823 when Lemuel was 22, he married Rhoda Dexter in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine. Born in Palmyra, 
Maine.

They had one child:
  i. Burgamine F. Born abt 1828 in Maine.

Eighth Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 19

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



51. Rev. Moses Dunham. Rev. Moses died in Clayville, , New York, on 23 Jan 1862; he was 61. Born on 5 May 
1800.

On 15 Aug 1822 when Rev. Moses was 22, he married Roxanna Beals. Roxanna died on 6 Mar 1883; she was 78. 
Born on 27 Oct 1804.

They had the following children:
  i. Dela Fletcher. Dela Fletcher died on 14 Dec 1837; she was 14. Born on 4 May 1823.
 60 ii. Rev. Moses Earl (1825-~1898)

52. Isaac Wilson Dunham. Born on 10 Jun 1826 in Carver, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

Isaac Wilson married Kate. Born abt 1838 in Ireland. Kate died in San Jose, Santa Clara, California, abt 1893; she 
was 55.

They had the following children:
 61 i. James C. (~1865-)
  ii. Charles. Born abt 1868 in California.
  iii. Ada. Born abt 1871 in California.

53. Avery Dunham. Born on 20 Mar 1815 in Carmel, Penobscot, Maine.

Avery married Isabel H. Center. Born abt 1812 in Maine.

They had one child:
  i. Zilpah. Born abt 1839 in Maine.

54. Nancy Dunham. Born on 25 Nov 1816 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.

On 30 Sep 1834 when Nancy was 17, she married William P. Worthley, son of James Worthley & Nancy Eaton, in 
Orland, Hancock, Maine. Born abt 1815 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.

They had the following children:
  i. Olive Ann. Born abt 1835 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.
  ii. Frances S. Born on 10 Nov 1836 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.
  iii. Lusias. Born on 11 Nov 1838 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.
  iv. Nancy Malissa. Born on 10 Oct 1840 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.
  v. Harriet S. Born on 5 Apr 1842 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.
  vi. James Eli. Born on 25 May 1846 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.
  vii. Alvan. Born abt 1848 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.
  viii. Charles Leroy. Born on 10 Sep 1852 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.

55. Othniel Dunham. Born on 19 Feb 1818 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.

Othniel married Mary J.. Born abt 1827 in Maine.

They had the following children:
  i. Frances. Born abt 1846 in Maine.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 20

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



  ii. Charles. Born abt 1848 in Maine.
 62 iii. Eli P. (~1848-)
  iv. Sarah. Born abt 1851 in Maine.
  v. Clara. Born abt 1853 in Maine.
  vi. Edward. Born abt 1858 in Maine.
 63 vii. George P. (~1862-)

56. Prudence Dunham. Born on 21 Feb 1822 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.

On 24 Jul 1842 when Prudence was 20, she married John Ingalls, son of Jacob Ingalls & Mary “Polly” Pecker. John 
died on 12 Dec 1895; he was 83. Born on 16 Aug 1812 in Blue Hill, Hancock, Maine.

They had the following children:
  i. Gilbert H. Born abt 1844 in Maine.
  ii. Josiah. Born abt 1846 in Maine.
  iii. Mary. Born abt 1848 in Maine.
  iv. John K. Born abt 1851 in Maine.
  v. Melvin. Born abt 1853 in Maine.
  vi. Julia. Born abt 1857 in Maine.
  vii. William. Born abt 1860 in Maine.

57. Seth Dunham. Born on 4 May 1826 in Orland, Hancock, Maine. Buried on 15 Dec 1909 in Laytonville, 
Mendocino, California. Seth died in Ukiah, Mendocino, California, on 12 Dec 1909; he was 83.

On 17 Nov 1864 when Seth was 38, he married Lavina Jesse Springston, daughter of William Springston & Nancy 
Todd, in Napa, California. Born on 11 Feb 1849 in Pennsylvania. Lavina Jesse died in Willits, Mendocino, 
California, on 12 Oct 1931; she was 82. Born in Feb 1849 in Michigan. Born in 1849 in Pennsylvania.

They had the following children:
 64 i. Robert K. (~1866-1943)
  ii. Ida. Born abt 1868 in California.
 65 iii. Sumner (1871-1947)
 66 iv. Ella “Minnie” (1878-1945)
 67 v. Daisy May (1882-1954)
 68 vi. Oscar Waldow (1885-1957)

58. Orilla Dunham. Born on 13 Aug 1828 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.

abt 1855 when Orilla was 26, she married John Studley in Goshen, Oldham, Maine. Born in 00 Jan 1830 in 
Goshen, Oldham, Maine.

They had one child:
  i. Frank. Born on 21 Jan 1856 in Windsor, Kennebec, Maine.

59. Sumner Dunham. Born on 8 Sep 1830 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 21

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



On 29 Aug 1854 when Sumner was 23, he married Lois Anne Lyman, daughter of Horace Lyman, in Orland, 
Hancock, Maine. Born on 2 May 1839 in Waltham, Hancock, Maine. Lois Anne died in Dinuba, Tulare, California, 
on 3 Aug 1916; she was 77.

They had the following children:
 69 i. Flavel Anderson (1856-1894)
  ii. Fred. Born in 1860 in Maine.
  iii. William A. William A died in , Madera, California, on 7 Oct 1894; he was 29. Born in 

1865 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.
  iv. Mary E. Born in 1866 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.
   abt 1891 when Mary E was 25, she married John Henry Turner, son of Peter Q Turner 

& Emily Sophronia Keener. Born on 10 Jun 1865 in Nevada.

Ninth Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

60. Rev. Moses Earl Dunham. Rev. Moses Earl died abt 1898; he was 72. Born on 6 Feb 1825.

Rev. Moses Earl married Harriet Ursula Hughson. Born abt 1826. Harriet Ursula died bef 1871; she was 45.

They had one child:
  i. George Earl. Born on 5 Apr 1859 in Clayville, , New York. George Earl died in Utica, 

Oneida, New York, on 29 Oct 1922; he was 63.
   bef 1871 when George Earl was 11, he first married Lydia Maria Johnston. Born abt 

1827.
   George Earl second married Helen L. Jones. Born in Jun 1858 in New York. Helen L. 

died aft 1927; she was 68.

61. James C. Dunham. Born abt 1865 in California.

abt 1895 when James C. was 30, he married Hattie B. Wells, daughter of Osborne C. Wells & Ada M. Kendall, in 
Santa Clara, California. Born abt 1869 in California. Hattie B. died in Campbell, Santa Clara, California, on 26 May 
1896; she was 27.

They had one child:
 70 i. Percy Osborn (1896-1969)

62. Eli P. Dunham. Born abt 1848 in Maine.

Children:
  i. Alice L. Born abt 1870 in Maine.
  ii. George W. Born abt 1872 in Maine.
  iii. Hellen F. Born abt 1875 in Maine.
  iv. Ralph E. Born abt 1876 in Maine.
  v. Bernard W. Born abt 1882 in Maine.
  vi. Flora A. Born abt 1884 in Maine.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 22

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



  vii. Carrie W. Born abt 1886 in Maine.

63. George P. Dunham. Born abt 1862 in Maine.

George P. married Hattie V.. Born abt 1876 in Maine.

They had one child:
  i. Edward R. Born abt 1893 in Maine.

64. Robert K. Dunham. Robert K. died in Skagit, , Washington, on 23 Aug 1943; he was 77. Born abt 1866 in 
California.

Robert K. married Mary E.. Born abt 1868 in California.

They had the following children:
 71 i. Robert K. Jr. (1893-1969)
 72 ii. Henry D. (~1898-)
  iii. Frank Marion “Dutch”. Born on 13 Mar 1899 in California. Frank Marion “Dutch” died 

in Stanwood, Snohomish, Washington, in Feb 1986; he was 86.
   abt 1924 when Frank Marion “Dutch” was 24, he married Nellie. Born abt 1901 in 

Missouri. Nellie died in Seattle, King, Washington, on 22 Jan 1988; she was 87.
  iv. Darrell L. Born abt 1905 in Washington.

65. Sumner Dunham.  in 1910  Redwine, Mendocino, California. Born on 24 May 1871 in California. Sumner died 
in Sacramento, California, on 7 Oct 1947; he was 76.

On 28 Oct 1913 when Sumner was 42, he first married Rose V. Gregory in Mendocino, California. Born on 26 Apr 
1888 in Rhode Island. Rose V. died in Los Angeles, California, on 22 Oct 1968; she was 80.

They had one child:
  i. Lavina G. Lavina G. died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, on 6 Dec 1965; she 

was 50. Born on 7 Oct 1915 in California.
   Lavina G. married Lyman.

On 8 Jul 1894 when Sumner was 23, he second married Cora Belle Ivans, daughter of William Ivans & Mary 
Wilson, in Cummings, Mendocino, California. Born on 12 Mar 1873 in California. Cora Belle died in Los Angeles, 
Los Angeles, California, on 11 Jul 1963; she was 90.

They had the following children:
 73 i. Mary Agnes (1895-1952)
 74 ii. Ray Ivan (1897-1951)
 75 iii. Sumner Earl (1899-1964)
  iv. Lorin E. Born on 6 Dec 1902 in California. Lorin E died in Los Angeles, California, on 

12 Jun 1967; he was 64.

66. Ella “Minnie” Dunham. Born on 24 May 1878 in California. Ella “Minnie” died in Mendocino, California, on 
23 Dec 1945; she was 67.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 23

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



In 1901 when Ella “Minnie” was 22, she first married David K. Walker in Mendocino, California. Born abt 1849 in 
Missouri.

They had one child:
  i. Edna Ramona. Born on 7 Jan 1909 in California. Edna Ramona died in Butte, California, 

on 20 Jun 1997; she was 88.
   Edna Ramona married Winters.

Ella “Minnie” second married Freeman Daniel Hotskin, son of Charles W. Hotskin & Anna Eliza Cooper. Born on 
31 May 1871 in Iowa. Freeman Daniel died in Willits, Mendocino, California, on 18 Dec 1948; he was 77.

67. Daisy May Dunham. Born on 27 Oct 1882 in California. Daisy May died in Humboldt, California, on 20 Aug 
1954; she was 71.

In 1902 when Daisy May was 19, she married William R. Walker, son of David R. Walker & Elisa Ann, in 
Mendocino, California. Born abt 1874 in California.

They had the following children:
  i. Rodney S. Rodney S. died in Humboldt, California, on 21 Dec 1973; he was 70. Born on 

17 Mar 1903 in California.
  ii. David King. Born on 6 Feb 1905 in California. David King died in Humboldt, California, 

on 23 Jun 1952; he was 47.
  iii. Clifford Lyle. Born on 7 Jan 1907 in California. Clifford Lyle died in Mendocino, 

California, on 7 Feb 1981; he was 74.
   Clifford Lyle married Myrtle E.. Born abt 1912 in California.
 76 iv. William R. Jr. (~1909-)
  v. Kenneth L. Born abt 1910 in California.
  vi. Howard Thorp. Born on 14 Oct 1915 in California. Howard Thorp died in Humboldt, 

California, on 14 Dec 1995; he was 80.

68. Oscar Waldow Dunham. Born on 17 Aug 1885 in California. Oscar Waldow died in Humboldt, California, on 
13 Jan 1957; he was 71.

Oscar Waldow married Margie Paige, daughter of Marie N.. Margie died in Willits, Mendocino, California,, on 22 
Aug 1967; she was 80. Born on 23 Apr 1887 in Colorado.

They had the following children:
  i. Birdie Ruth. Born on 28 Apr 1916 in Mendocino, California. Birdie Ruth died in Willits, 

Mendocino, California, on 28 Jan 1986; she was 69.
   Birdie Ruth married Glenn Heath Jamison, son of Earl Jamison & Zoe Gertrude Morris. 

Born on 12 Mar 1914 in California. Glenn Heath died in Willits, Mendocino, California, 
on 22 Apr 1997; he was 83.

  ii. Ethel P. Born on 22 May 1918 in Mendocino, California.
   Ethel P. married McDonald.

69. Flavel Anderson Dunham. Flavel Anderson died in Madera, Madera, California, in 1894; he was 38. Born in 
1856 in Orland, Hancock, Maine.

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 24

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



Flavel Anderson married Ella Hattie Smith, daughter of William Smith & Unknown. Born on 10 Jun 1856 in , , 
Maine. Ella Hattie died in Fresno, California, on 21 Nov 1932; she was 76.

They had the following children:
  i. Harry.
 77 ii. William Emmery (1877-)
  iii. Stella. Born in 1888 in California.
 78 iv. Robert Sumner (1890-1956)
  v. Herbert. Born in 1894 in California.

Tenth Generation 
--------------------------------------------------

70. Percy Osborn Brewer. Percy Osborn died in Daytona Beach, Volusia, Florida, on 15 Apr 1969; he was 72. Born 
on 4 May 1896 in Campbell, Santa Clara, California.

Percy Osborn married Genevieve. Born abt 1904.

They had one child:
  i. Peter (~1926-)

71. Robert K. Jr. Dunham. Robert K. Jr. died in Seattle, King Co, Washington, on 5 Aug 1969; he was 75. Born on 
11 Aug 1893 in California.

Robert K. Jr. married Sedonia Rohde, daughter of Carl Fritz Rohde & Sedonie Dedelow. Sedonia died in Arlington, 
Snohomish, Washington, on 13 Dec 1981; she was 88. Born on 24 Jan 1893 in Seattle, King, Washington.

They had one child:
  i. Darrell L (1921-1981)

72. Henry D. Dunham. Born abt 1898 in California.

abt 1918 when Henry D. was 20, he married Dora Margaret. Born abt 1899 in Washington.

They had the following children:
  i. Dorothy Mary (1919-1977)
  ii. Helen (~1921-)

73. Mary Agnes Dunham. Born on 15 Apr 1895 in California. Mary Agnes died in Eureka, Humboldt, California, 
on 4 Sep 1952; she was 57.

abt 14 aug 1917 when Mary Agnes was 22, she married Jesse L. Hall in Mendocino, California. Born abt 1890.

They had the following children:
  i. Dorothy Leona (1918-1988)
  ii. Marion Lorene (1920-1997)

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 25

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



74. Ray Ivan Dunham. Buried on 11 Nov 1951 in Ukiah Masonic Cemetery, Ukiah, Mendocino. Ray Ivan died in 
Potter Valley, Mendocino, California, on 7 Nov 1951; he was 54. Born on 2 Feb 1897 in Cummings, Mendocino, 
California.

Ray Ivan married Emma S. Teel, daughter of Charles L. Teal & Sarah J. Frost. Born on 13 Oct 1892 in Mendocino, 
California. Emma S. died in San Francisco, San Francisco, California, on 29 May 1988; she was 95. Born in 00 Dec 
1898 in California.

They had one child:
  i. Lillian (1922-)

75. Sumner Earl Dunham. Born on 23 Apr 1899 in Fort Bragg, Mendocino, California. Sumner Earl died in 
Lynwood, Los Angeles, California, on 22 Apr 1964; he was 64.

abt 1923 when Sumner Earl was 23, he married María Lucia “Lucille” Alvarado, daughter of José María Alvarado 
& Jesús “Jessie” García, in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California. Born on 15 Apr 1903 in Los Angeles, Los 
Angeles, California. María Lucia “Lucille” died in Glendale, Los Angeles, California, on 25 May 2001; she was 98.

They had the following children:
  i. Virginia Lucile “Dolly” (1926-)
  ii. Jack Leonard (1928-2000)
  iii. Cecilia Suzanne (1936-)
  iv. Rosemary Jane (1941-)

76. William R. Jr. Walker. Born abt 1909 in California.

William R. Jr. married Florence A., daughter of Unknown. Born abt 1907 in California.

They had one child:
  i. Virginia B. (~1928-)

77. William Emmery Dunham. Born on 8 Aug 1877 in Ellsworth, Hancock, Maine.

William Emmery married Neva Braford. Neva died in , Fresno, California, on 21 Dec 1945; she was 64. Born on 
14 Oct 1881 in Kingston, Tulare, California.

They had the following children:
  i. Francis
  ii. Ruth (1903-)
  iii. Marion (1904-)
  iv. William S (1905-)
  v. Kenneth F. (1906-1981)
  vi. Francis L. (1908-)
  vii. Edwin E. (1910-1999)
  viii. Lois I (1915-)
  ix. William (1921-)

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 26

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



78. Robert Sumner Dunham. Born on 28 Sep 1890 in , , California. Robert Sumner died in , Fresno, California, on 
29 Jan 1956; he was 65.

Robert Sumner married Alma M Harper, daughter of Herbert Maxwell Harper & Edith Rhodes Minshall. Born on 
8 May 1895 in Kansas. Alma M died in , Fresno, California, on 21 Nov 1963; she was 68.

They had the following children:
  i. Edith Eleanor (1914-1976)
  ii. Florence Bernice (1916-2002)
  iii. Esther Roberta (1917-)
  iv. Elmer Marvin (1920-1941)
  v. Roland Sumner (1922-1942)
  vi. Jessie Matilda (1924-1992)
  vii. Edna Mae (1927-2003)
  viii. Infant Son (1936-1936)

Index 

 
 Alice parent of spouse of 5
 Dora Margaret spouse of 72
 Elisa Ann parent of spouse of 67
 Elizabeth spouse of 31
 Florence A. spouse of 76
 Genevieve spouse of 70
 Hannah spouse of 10
 Hattie V. spouse of 63
 Kate spouse of 52
 Marie N. parent of spouse of 68
 Mary spouse of 2
 Mary E. spouse of 64
 Mary J. spouse of 55
 Miriam parent of spouse of 8
 Ruth spouse of 44
 Susanna parent of spouse of 12
 Unknown spouse of 37
Alden 
 Daniel B child of 23
 Deacon Joseph spouse of 23
 Eleazer child of 23
 Hannah child of 23
 John child of 23
 Jonathan child of 23
 Joseph parent of spouse of 23
 Joseph child of 23
 Joseph child of 23

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 27

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 Mary child of 23
 Mehitable child of 23
 Samuel child of 23
 Seth child of 23
Alvarado 
 José María parent of spouse of 75
 María Lucia “Lucille” spouse of 75
Atwood 
 Abigail child of 26
 Abigail child of 4
 Azuba Collins child of 42
 Bangs child of 26
 Bethia child of 26
 Bethia 39
 Captain Joseph 34
 David child of 34
 David child of 42
 Deborah 40
 Eldad child of 4
 Elisha child of 26
 Hannah child of 4
 Hannah child of 26
 James child of 42
 John parent of spouse of 4
 John child of 4
 John child of 26
 John child of 42
 Joseph 16
 Joseph child of 34
 Joseph child of 42
 Joseph Jr. 26
 Joshua child of 26
 Lydia spouse of 43
 Mary child of 26
 Medad child of 4
 Nathaniel child of 26
 Phoebe child of 34
 Salome 41
 Sarah child of 34
 Sears 42
 Sears child of 42
 Solomon child of 42
 Stephen spouse of 4
 Stephen Jr. child of 4
Bangs 
 Apphiah spouse of 16
 Edward parent of spouse of 16
Barrows 

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 28

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 Elisha child of 14
 George parent of spouse of 36
 Patience spouse of 36
 Robert spouse of 14
Beal 
 John parent of spouse of 3
 Martha spouse of 3
Beals 
 Roxanna spouse of 51
Billiou 
 Abigail spouse of 1
 Thomas parent of spouse of 1
Braford 
 Neva spouse of 77
Brewer 
 Percy Osborn 70
 Peter child of 70
Center 
 Isabel H. spouse of 53
Cobb 
 Elder Henry parent of spouse of 6
 Hannah P. spouse of 46
 Mary spouse of 6
Cogan 
 Judith parent of spouse of 7
Coleson 
 Joan parent of spouse of 4
Collins 
 Azubah spouse of 42
Cooper 
 Anna Eliza parent of spouse of 66
 Lydia parent of spouse of 8
Crocker 
 Deacon Abel parent of spouse of 35
 Rebecca spouse of 35
Crowell 
 Bethia spouse of 26
Cushman 
 Azariah child of 41
 Mial spouse of 41
Dedelow 
 Sedonie parent of spouse of 71
Delano 
 Mary spouse of 6
Dewsbury 
 Hester parent of spouse of 6
Dexter 

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 29

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 Rhoda spouse of 50
Doty 
 Desire parent of spouse of 36
Downe 
 Susanna parent of spouse of 21
Dunham 
 Abigail child of 25
 Abigail 4
 Abigail child of 48
 Ada child of 52
 Alice L. child of 62
 Alida child of 31
 Amos child of 30
 Asa child of 35
 Avery 53
 Barnabas child of 25
 Bathsheba child of 21
 Benajah 9
 Benajah child of 8
 Benjamin child of 12
 Bernard W child of 62
 Birdie Ruth child of 68
 Burgamine F. child of 50
 Capt. Cornelius 43
 Carrie W child of 62
 Cecilia Suzanne child of 75
 Chandler child of 37
 Charles child of 30
 Charles child of 55
 Charles child of 52
 Charles W. child of 48
 Clara child of 55
 Cornelius 36
 Daisy May 67
 Daniel 10
 Daniel 18
 Daniel child of 8
 Daniel child of 18
 Daniel child of 37
 Daniel child of 48
 Daniel child of 46
 Darrell L child of 71
 Darrell L. child of 64
 Deacon Israel spouse of 27
 Deacon Israel 29
 Deacon John 1
 Deacon Sylvanus 35
 Dela Fletcher child of 51

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 30

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 Desire child of 12
 Dinah child of 18
 Dorothy Mary child of 72
 Ebenezer child of 12
 Ebenezer 25
 Ebenezer child of 27
 Ebenezer child of 29
 Ebenezer child of 25
 Edith Eleanor child of 78
 Edmund child of 9
 Edna Mae child of 78
 Edward child of 55
 Edward R child of 63
 Edwin E. child of 77
 Eleazar child of 18
 Eleazar child of 35
 Eleazer 21
 Eleazer parent of spouse of 27
 Eleazer child of 6
 Eleazer 28
 Eli child of 48
 Eli P. 62
 Elijah child of 35
 Elisha child of 12
 Elisha child of 21
 Eliza child of 37
 Elizabeth child of 9
 Elizabeth child of 28
 Elizabeth child of 31
 Elizabeth child of 44
 Ella “Minnie” 66
 Elmer Marvin child of 78
 Ephraim child of 22
 Esther child of 8
 Esther child of 31
 Esther Roberta child of 78
 Ethel P. child of 68
 Ezekiel child of 28
 Ezra child of 43
 Fear child of 28
 Flavel Anderson 69
 Flora A child of 62
 Florence Bernice child of 78
 Frances child of 55
 Francis child of 77
 Francis L. child of 77
 Frank Marion “Dutch”  child of 64
 Fred child of 59

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 31

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 George child of 36
 George 47
 George Earl child of 60
 George P. 63
 George W. child of 62
 Gershom child of 6
 Hannah 7
 Hannah child of 6
 Hannah 23
 Hannah child of 30
 Hannah child of 44
 Hannah child of 46
 Hannah child of 46
 Harry child of 69
 Helen child of 72
 Hellen F. child of 62
 Henry child of 45
 Henry child of 46
 Henry D. 72
 Herbert child of 69
 Humility child of 1
 Ichabod child of 22
 Ida child of 57
 Infant Son child of 78
 Isaac child of 22
 Isaac child of 35
 Isaac Lucas 46
 Isaac Wilson 52
 Isabella child of 46
 Israel child of 35
 Jack Leonard child of 75
 Jacob child of 18
 James child of 27
 James child of 29
 James 44
 James 48
 James child of 46
 James C. 61
 Jerusha child of 28
 Jesse child of 44
 Jesse Davis child of 37
 Jessie Matilda child of 78
 John 2
 John 12
 John child of 12
 John 33
 John 38
 John child of 44

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 32

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 Jonathan child of 2
 Jonathan child of 6
 Jonathan 31
 Joseph 8
 Joseph child of 8
 Joshua child of 21
 Josiah 30
 Josiah child of 30
 Kenneth F. child of 77
 Lavina G. child of 65
 Lemuel child of 22
 Lemuel 50
 Lillian child of 74
 Lois I child of 77
 Lorin E child of 65
 Lucy Lucas child of 46
 Lydia 14
 Lydia child of 22
 Lydia child of 30
 Lydia child of 44
 Lydia child of 46
 Manasseh child of 22
 Maria child of 48
 Marion child of 77
 Martha child of 24
 Mary child of 44
 Mary child of 9
 Mary child of 25
 Mary 11
 Mary child of 15
 Mary child of 22
 Mary child of 24
 Mary child of 18
 Mary child of 30
 Mary child of 37
 Mary Agnes 73
 Mary E child of 59
 Matilda child of 18
 Mehitable child of 10
 Mercy child of 2
 Mercy child of 8
 Mercy child of 21
 Mercy child of 12
 Mercy child of 22
 Mercy 49
 Micajah child of 8
 Minerva child of 45
 Molly child of 35

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 33

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 Moses child of 25
 Nancy 54
 Nathaniel 22
 Nathaniel child of 21
 Nathaniel child of 22
 Nathaniel child of 15
 Nathaniel child of 28
 Orilla 58
 Oscar Waldow 68
 Othniel 55
 Patience child of 36
 Patience child of 35
 Persis 5
 Persis child of 18
 Prudence 56
 Ralph E. child of 62
 Ray Ivan 74
 Rebecca child of 22
 Rebecca child of 28
 Rebecca child of 18
 Rebecca child of 35
 Rev. Jonathan 6
 Rev. Moses 51
 Rev. Moses Earl 60
 Rev. Samuel 45
 Rev. William child of 45
 Robert K. 64
 Robert K. Jr. 71
 Robert Sumner 78
 Roland Sumner child of 78
 Rosemary Jane child of 75
 Ruth child of 30
 Ruth child of 77
 Sally child of 37
 Samuel child of 18
 Samuel 3
 Samuel child of 2
 Samuel child of 6
 Samuel child of 15
 Samuel child of 25
 Samuel 37
 Samuel child of 45
 Samuel Jr. 15
 Samuel S. child of 44
 Sarah child of 3
 Sarah child of 18
 Sarah child of 44
 Sarah child of 55

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 34

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 Seth 57
 Silas child of 18
 Silas child of 35
 Simeon child of 35
 Solomon child of 31
 Stella child of 69
 Sumner 59
 Sumner 65
 Sumner Earl 75
 Susanna child of 21
 Susanna child of 27
 Susanna child of 29
 Susanna child of 35
 Susannah 13
 Susannah child of 36
 Sylvanus child of 35
 Thomas child of 1
 Thomas child of 12
 Thomas child of 32
 Twin Son 1 child of 3
 Twin Son 2 child of 3
 Virginia Lucile “Dolly” child of 75
 Waitty child of 45
 Wesley child of 45
 William 32
 William 24
 William child of 24
 William child of 32
 William child of 77
 William A child of 59
 William Emmery 77
 William S child of 77
 Zephaniah child of 18
 Zilpah child of 53
Earl 
 Mary spouse of 45
Eaton 
 Nancy parent of spouse of 54
Faunce 
 Benjamin child of 19
 Eleazar child of 19
 Hannah child of 19
 John parent of spouse of 19
 John child of 19
 Joseph spouse of 19
 Joseph child of 19
 Mary parent of spouse of 15
 Mary child of 19

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 35

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 Mehitable child of 19
 Mercy child of 19
 Thomas child of 19
Friend 
 Bethia spouse of 47
Frost 
 Sarah J. parent of spouse of 74
Fry 
 Bathsheba parent of spouse of 5
García 
 Jesús “Jessie” parent of spouse of 75
Gilpatrick 
 Elizabeth “Betsy” spouse of 48
 Jonathan parent of spouse of 48
Godfrey 
 Benjamin spouse of 39
 Benjamin child of 39
 Deborah child of 39
 Elizabeth child of 39
 Frances child of 39
 Gideon child of 39
 Hannah child of 39
 John child of 39
 Joseph child of 39
 Lucy child of 39
 Matthea child of 39
 Ruth child of 39
Gregory 
 Rose V. spouse of 65
Guptil 
 Mary Polly parent of spouse of 49
Hall 
 Dorothy Leona child of 73
 Jesse L. spouse of 73
 Marion Lorene child of 73
Hamblin 
 Bartholomew spouse of 13
 Bethia child of 13
 Ebenezer child of 13
 Eleazer child of 11
 Elizabeth child of 11
 Experience child of 11
 Experience child of 13
 James Jr. spouse of 11
 John child of 13
 Mary child of 11
 Mary child of 13
 Mercy child of 13

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 36

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 Patience child of 13
 Reliance child of 13
 Samuel child of 13
 Susanna child of 13
Hancock 
 Prudence parent of spouse of 48
Harlow 
 Mary spouse of 15
 Sgt. William parent of spouse of 15
Harper 
 Alma M spouse of 78
 Herbert Maxwell parent of spouse of 78
Holmes 
 Mehitable parent of spouse of 30
Hoskins 
 Elizabeth parent of spouse of 22
Hotskin 
 Charles W. parent of spouse of 66
 Freeman Daniel spouse of 66
House 
 Sarah parent of spouse of 44
Hughson 
 Harriet Ursula spouse of 60
Hurst 
 Patience parent of spouse of 6
Ingalls 
 Gilbert H. child of 56
 Jacob parent of spouse of 56
 John spouse of 56
 John K. child of 56
 Josiah child of 56
 Julia child of 56
 Mary child of 56
 Melvin child of 56
 William child of 56
Isham 
 Mary parent of spouse of 35
Ivans 
 Cora Belle spouse of 65
 William parent of spouse of 65
Kaino 
 Susanna spouse of 1
 Thomas parent of spouse of 1
Kempton 
 Manasseh parent of spouse of 30
 Ruth spouse of 30
Kendall 

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 37

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 Ada M. parent of spouse of 61
Kimball 
 Benjamin ? child of 49
 Catherine child of 49
 Daniel spouse of 49
 George child of 49
 James parent of spouse of 49
 Love child of 49
Lucas 
 Lucy spouse of 38
Lyman 
 Horace parent of spouse of 59
 Lois Anne spouse of 59
Minshall 
 Edith Rhodes parent of spouse of 78
Morton 
 Mercy spouse of 8
 Patience parent of spouse of 19
 Secretary Nathaniel parent of spouse of 8
Norcutt 
 Anne spouse of 24
Norton 
 Rebcecca spouse of 18
Noye 
 Philippe (De La)  parent of spouse of 6
Paige 
 Margie spouse of 68
Pecker 
 Mary “Polly”  parent of spouse of 56
Phillips 
 Miriam spouse of 28
Pratt 
 Abigail child of 5
 Benajah spouse of 5
 Benajah child of 5
 Daniel child of 5
 Eleazar child of 5
 Elizabeth spouse of 22
 Hannah child of 5
 John child of 5
 Joseph child of 5
 Joseph child of 5
 Joshua parent of spouse of 5
 Joshua child of 5
 Mehitable 17
Rickard 
 Deacon John 20

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 38

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 Deacon John parent of spouse of 29
 Eleazar child of 7
 Giles child of 7
 Giles Jr. spouse of 7
 Giles Sr. parent of spouse of 7
 Hannah child of 7
 Joanna 27
 Joanna spouse of 29
 Josiah child of 7
 Judith 19
Robbins 
 Elizabeth spouse of 44
 Samuel parent of spouse of 44
Rohde 
 Carl Fritz parent of spouse of 71
 Sedonia spouse of 71
Sears 
 Deborah spouse of 34
Shaw 
 Abigail child of 17
 Deacon Jonathan spouse of 5
 Deacon Jonathan parent of spouse of 17
 Elizabeth child of 17
 Hannah child of 17
 James child of 17
 John parent of spouse of 5
 Jonathan child of 17
 Lt. Jonathan spouse of 17
 Mehitable child of 17
 Persis child of 17
 Phebe child of 17
 Priscilla child of 17
 Samuel child of 17
Simmons 
 Mary parent of spouse of 23
Smith 
 Abigail spouse of 25
 Ella Hattie spouse of 69
 Mary spouse of 12
 Rev. John parent of spouse of 12
 William parent of spouse of 69
Springston 
 Lavina Jesse spouse of 57
 William parent of spouse of 57
Studley 
 Frank child of 58
 John spouse of 58
Teal 

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 39

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 Charles L. parent of spouse of 74
Teel 
 Emma S. spouse of 74
Thomas 
 Abigail spouse of 32
 Mary spouse of 33
Tilson 
 Edmund parent of spouse of 9
 Elizabeth spouse of 9
 Ephraim parent of spouse of 22
 Mary spouse of 22
Todd 
 Nancy parent of spouse of 57
Unknown 
 UNNAMED parent of spouse of 76
 UNNAMED parent of spouse of 69
Walker 
 Clifford Lyle child of 67
 David K. spouse of 66
 David King child of 67
 David R. parent of spouse of 67
 Edna Ramona child of 66
 Howard Thorp child of 67
 Kenneth L. child of 67
 Rodney S. child of 67
 Virginia B. child of 76
 William R. spouse of 67
 William R. Jr. 76
Watson 
 Phoebe parent of spouse of 17
 Sarah spouse of 3
Wells 
 Hattie B. spouse of 61
 Osborne C. parent of spouse of 61
Whiston 
 Bathsheba spouse of 21
 Bathsheba parent of spouse of 27
 John parent of spouse of 21
Whiting 
 Elisha spouse of 27
Wilson 
 Mary parent of spouse of 65
Wormall 
 Hester spouse of 8
 Joseph parent of spouse of 8
Worthley 
 Alvan child of 54

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 40

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008



 Charles Leroy child of 54
 Frances S. child of 54
 Harriet S. child of 54
 James parent of spouse of 54
 James Eli child of 54
 Lusias child of 54
 Nancy Malissa child of 54
 Olive Ann child of 54
 William P. spouse of 54
Young 
 Deborah child of 40
 Isaiah spouse of 40
 Isaiah child of 40
 Naomi child of 40
 Polly child of 40
 Ruth child of 40
 Sally child of 40
 Warren child of 40

Line of Deacon John Dunham & Abigail Billiou (Ten Generations) 41

Includes research as of 11 Aug 2008


